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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

In the instant matter, the Plaintiffs seek to use New Jersey’s Uniform Public Expression
Protection Act (the “UPEPA”), N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-49 et seq., as a sword rather than a shield. The
Plaintiffs’ filing of an Order to Show Cause to dismiss the Defendants’ counterclaim for malicious
abuse of process is simply an attempt to rebrand their own improper litigation conduct as protected
petitioning. However, the UPEPA does not immunize litigants who subvert judicial procedures for
collateral and coercive purposes. Among other furthering acts, the Plaintiffs’ motion to disqualify
defense counsel was not merely unsuccessful; it was undertaken with the ulterior aim of
harassment, intimidation, and coercing settlement. The Plaintiffs’ disqualification motion was not
a bona fide attempt to address ethical conflict; rather, it was the byproduct of additional calculated
tactics to coerce the Defendants into abandoning defenses and settling on unfavorable terms. Now,
Plaintift’s further take aim at the within Defendants without proper basis to further their endeavor.
The Court should not permit the Plaintiffs to launder their improper litigation tactics through veiled
constitutional rhetoric. This is the very essence of abuse of process under New Jersey law.

As pled, the Plaintiffs simultaneously engaged in extrajudicial intimidation - emails and
social media posts - designed to embarrass counsel and pressure the Defendants into capitulation
by attacking their choice of legal representation. The Plaintiffs’ misuse of judicial process is not
incidental, but the very heart of their strategy. Such abuse continues as evident in the Plaintiffs
filing of this Order to Show Cause.

Whatever remedy or resolution the Plaintiffs sought upon filing their Amended Complaint
is no longer the case they are currently prosecuting. Rather than seeking relief to re-join a private
Facebook group, the Plaintiffs are retaining counsel solely for the purpose of causing harm to the

Defendants; to collaterally attack defense counsel and other parties who are not named in the

7
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Amended Complaint. The Defendants’ counterclaim for malicious abuse of process seeks redress
for this improper use of judicial machinery. The Plaintiffs now attempt to evade accountability by
invoking the UPEPA; this attempt fails under both New Jersey and federal law. Additionally, under
the law of the case, most of the Plaintiffs’ assertions have already been ruled on by the Court.
Despite this, the Plaintiffs continue to relitigate matters that they have previously lost and know,
or should know, are meritless and are filed for ulterior motives. Therefore, the Plaintiffs’
application must be denied, with prejudice, and the Defendants’ counterclaim should be permitted
to continue to proceed on the merits.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS

On October 3, 2024, the Plaintiffs filed their Amended Verified Complaint in Union County
Superior Court alleging constitutional violations tied to Rahway Community Voice (“RCV”), a
private Facebook group. See Trelease Exhibit A. On October 17, 2024, the Court denied the
Plaintiffs’ first Order to Show Cause and proceeded summarily on their allegations. See Trelease
Ex. B. On February 18, 2025, the Court denied the Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss and permitted
the Plaintiffs’ claims to proceed. See Trelease Ex. C. On April 21, 2025, the Plaintiffs filed a
Motion to Disqualify the law firm of Rainone, Coughlin, Minchello, LLC, alleging conflicts of
interests pertaining to representation of the Defendants. See Levy Ex. E. The court denied that
motion, with prejudice, on June 24, 2025. See Trelease Ex. D.

In the Motion to Disqualify, the Plaintiffs admit they “have been public critics of the
Rainone firm” and link several Facebook posts they made. See Levy Ex. E. Plaintiff, Alan Levy’s
personal Facebook page is outside of the underlying judicial proceeding and is where the Plaintiffs
shared numerous personal attacks against the law firm of Rainone, Coughlin, Minchello, LLC after

filing their underlying action. Those posts begin on December 5, 2024, where a post was made

428347v1



UNN-C-000088-24 09/30/2025 9:24:33 PM Pg 9 of 27 Trans ID: CHC2025312886

personally attacking the firm’s Managing Partner, Louis N. Rainone, Esq. See Trelease Ex. E. On
March 24, 2025, Plaintiff, Alan Levy, posted a criticism of the Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss and
leveling accusations of professional conduct violations singling out the undersigned counsel. See
Id. On March 26, 2025, Plaintiff, Alan Levy, tagging his wife Plaintiff, Lisa Vandever-Levy,
criticized the Defendants’ legal representation along with a screenshot of email communications
with undersigned counsel. See Id. On March 28, 2025, Plaintiff, Alan Levy, posted his pointed
personal thoughts on the ongoing nature of discovery. See Id.

On April 17, 2025, Plaintiff, Alan Levy, tagging his wife Plaintiff, Lisa Vandever-Levy,
posted: “we have been frequent public critics of” the law firm of Rainone, Coughlin, Minchello,
LLC, “the City of Rahway” and the “Rahway Democratic Party Campaign Committee” who are
not parties to this lawsuit, and again accusing improprieties. See Id. On April 21, 2025, a post was
made accusing Rainone, Coughlin, Minchello, LLC, of seeking to “prevent a settlement” and
criticizes “the Rahway Democratic Party and the Rainone firm itself,” again, neither of whom are
parties to this action. See Id. On May 3, 2025, Plaintiff, Alan Levy, tagging his wife Plaintiff, Lisa
Vandever-Levy, posts a screenshot of email communications with undersigned counsel and offers
their unfiltered thoughts on the status of the instant action. See Id. On May 18, 2025, a post was
made commenting on the Defendants’ opposition to the Motion to Disqualify. The next day, on
May 19, 2025, Plaintiff, Alan Levy shared his post with a wider group to amplify his comments.
See 1d.

Then, on July 11, 2025, the Court granted leave for the Defendants to file an amended
pleading. See Trelease Ex. F. In that Order, the Court wrote “the Plaintiffs have put Mr. Trelease’s
conduct, and the conduct of the Rainone Firm at issue, and have expanded upon the issues pled in

Plaintiffs’ Complaint.” See Id. Shortly thereafter, on July 21, 2025, the Defendants filed their
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Amended Answer and Counterclaim against the Plaintiffs. See Trelease Ex. G. That amended
pleading includes a one-count Counterclaim for malicious abuse of process against the Plaintiffs.
See Id. In response, the Plaintiffs filed a Motion for Admission of Marc J. Randazza, Esq., Pro Hac
Vice on July 30, 2025, which was then granted by the Court on August 20, 2025. Eight days later,
on August 28, 2025, the Plaintiffs filed their instant Order to Show Cause seeking dismissal of the

counterclaim under the UPEPA.

LEGAL ARGUMENT

POINT I

STANDARD OF REVIEW

The Plaintiffs are seeking to shoehorn their application under the UPEPA, N.J.S.A.
2A:53A-49 et seq. However, even under the UPEPA, relief may not be granted unless the Plaintiffs
establish both statutory entitlement and satisfaction of the heightened equitable standards before
the Court. In a UPEPA application, a party “may” file an application for an Order to Show Cause.

See N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-51. The Plaintiffs did not have to take this route and instead could have filed

a Motion to Dismiss under Rule 4:6-2(e). Instead, an Order to Show Cause must comply with the
requirements outlined in R. 4:67-1, et seq. If an Order to Show Cause is filed during a pending
action, it is to be heard by the judge the underlying matter is before or whomever the Assignment
Judge may designate. See R. 4:67-2(a). When an Order to Show Cause is contested, the parties
may file legal briefs and argue before the Court at a hearing. See R. 4:67-5.

An Order to Show Cause argues for immediate injunctive relief. The New Jersey Supreme
Court has determined that emergency relief is an extraordinary remedy that is sparingly granted,
and the movant bears the burden of demonstrating entitlement to such relief by clear and

convincing evidence. See generally Crowe v. De Gioia, 90 N.J. 126, 132-34 (1982); see also

10
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Garden State Equal. v. Dow, 216 N.J. 314, 320 (2013) (holding “[t]he moving party has the burden

to prove each of the Crowe factors by clear and convincing evidence.”)).

A. The Plaintiffs Bear the Burden of Proof.
When proceeding by Order to Show Cause under the UPEPA, N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-49 et seq.,

against non-governmental units, the Plaintiffs first bear the burden to establish that the Defendants’
counterclaim is “based on” a protected activity. See Satz v. Starr, 482 N.J. Super. 55, 63 (App.
Div. 2025) (applying N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-55(a)(1) and N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-50(b)(3)). Second, the
moving party must establish that “the responding party failed to state a cause of action upon which
relief can be granted.” N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-55(a)(3)(b)(i). Or third, “there is no genuine issue of
material fact and the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law on the cause of action
or part of the cause of action.” N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-55(a)(3)(b)(ii).

If these thresholds are not satisfied, the application must be denied without further inquiry.
In the alternative, even if Plaintiffs meet this initial burden, the UPEPA statute requires the Court
to deny dismissal where the non-moving party can demonstrate “a prima facie case” for their cause
of action. See N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-55(a)(3)(a). Because dismissal under the UPEPA is considered a
drastic remedy, the statute must be narrowly construed to protect against overbroad application

that would immunize sham litigation. Cf. Prof’] Real Estate Inv’rs, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures

Indus., Inc., 508 U.S. 49, 60-61 (1993) (recognizing that sham petitioning falls outside First
Amendment protections).

Here, the Plaintiffs fail at step one. As discussed in substance at Point II Section B below,
the Plaintiffs cannot claim their underlying actions were based on any protected activity and fall
procedurally short of UPEPA protections. The Plaintiffs’ furthering acts by way of their

disqualification motion and extrajudicial activities are not protected speech or petitioning in any
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constitutionally recognized sense and the burden is on them to prove they are. These acts are a
misuse of the judicial process for collateral and coercive purposes directed at parties not named in
this action. The Plaintiffs’ conduct falls outside the statute’s protections because they are sham acts
designed to carry out personal vendettas against the Defendants and defense counsel simply
because they are the chosen counsel of the Defendants and other parties not named in the Amended
Complaint.

The Plaintiffs also fail at step two because the law of the case dictates that the Defendants
have a sufficient cause of action. Pursuant to the Court’s Order dated July 11, 2025, the Court
explained that:

The Court does not have to decide on the ultimate merits of the
proposed counterclaim, but rather if the proposed complaint states a
cause of action, not if the party will eventually succeed on the
merits. Notte v. Merchs. Mut. Ins. Group, 185 N.J. 490 (2006). The

Court is satisfied that the proposed counterclaim sufficiently states
a cause of action.

See Trelease Ex. F.

The Plaintiffs fail the final proof because there is a genuine dispute of material fact as to
the merits of the Defendants’ counterclaim. The Plaintiffs carry the burden of proving there is no
genuine issue, and an examination of their papers leaves much to be desired. Instead, the Plaintiffs’
moving papers only underscore the veracity of the Defendants’ counterclaim as another example
of the process being abused.

Simply put, the Plaintiffs cannot meet their burden. Their application improperly seeks
dismissal of a valid counterclaim of abuse of process which alleges coercive, bad-faith misuse of
the judicial process. The claims made by Defendants in their counterclaim are more than sufficient
to withstand an application under the Order to Show Cause Standard of R. 4:67-1, et seq., the

UPEPA, N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-49 et seq., or a Motion to Dismiss under R. 4:6-2(e), for that matter. For

12
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additional reasons to be set forth below, the Plaintiffs’ failure to establish that Defendants’ claim
is solely based on protected speech or petitioning is fatal to their application. Therefore, as a matter
of law, the Plaintiffs’ Order to Show Cause must be denied, with prejudice, and the Defendants’
counterclaim be permitted to proceed on the merits.

B. Extraordinary Relief is Disfavored.

Extraordinary relief is disfavored by New Jersey courts which consistently hold that
dismissal at the pleading stage is disfavored, and all inferences must be drawn in favor of the non-

moving party. See Printing Mart-Morristown v. Sharp Elecs. Corp., 116 N.J. 739, 746 (1989). The

Plaintiffs’ Order to Show Cause essentially seeks dismissal of the Defendants’ abuse of process
counter claim akin to R. 4:6-2(e). On an early summary application, like a motion to dismiss
pursuant to R. 4:6-2(e), the Court must limit its inquiry to the “legal sufficiency of the facts alleged

on the face of the complaint.” Printing Mart-Morristown, 116 N.J. at 746. At such an early stage,

the Court is bound to interpret the facts alleged in the pleading as true. See Id. Courts determine
the adequacy of a pleading by determining whether a cause of action is suggested by the facts. See

Velantzas v. Colgate-Palmolive Co., 109 N.J. 189, 192 (1988). Courts must resolve doubts in favor

of allowing the claim to proceed, particularly where the pleadings allege intentional misuse of

judicial process; a tort long recognized under New Jersey law. See Baglini v. Lauletta, 338 N.J.

Super. 282, 294 (App. Div. 2001) certif denied, 169 N.J. 607 (2001).

Here, the Court should deny the Plaintiffs’ Order to Show Cause because the extraordinary
relief sought is not routinely granted by New Jersey Courts, especially for a claim of abuse of
process or Anti-SLAPP. As a matter of law, the Defendants’ counterclaim must receive every
favorable inference afforded to it, and the Plaintiffs bear the heavy burden of such extraordinary
relief. Therefore, their Order to Show Cause must be denied, with prejudice, and the Defendants

counterclaim be permitted to proceed on the merits.
13
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POINT II

THE DEFENDANTS’ COUNTERCLAIM SURVIVES UPEPA
SCRUTINY BECAUSE THERE IS A VALID CAUSE OF
ACTION, REQUISITE PRIMA FACIE SHOWING, AND THE
PLAINTIFFS’ CONDUCT IS NOT BASED ON PROTECTED
ACTIVITY.

The State of New Jersey enacted the UPEPA in 2023 as a mechanism for free speech
protection. The UPEPA is constructed to “protect the exercise of the right of freedom of speech.”
N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-59. Those protections only apply if the matter at issue is “based on” a protected
activity. See Satz, 482 N.J. Super. at 63 (applying N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-55(a)(1) and N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-
50(b)(3)). The UPEPA is designed to “promote uniformity of the law with respect to its subject
matter among states that enact” such protections. N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-60. Upon motion, “the court
shall award court costs, reasonable attorney’s fees, and reasonable litigation expenses related to
the order to show cause . . . to the responding party if the responding party prevails on the order to
show cause and the court finds that the order to show cause was frivolous or filed solely with intent
to delay the proceeding.” N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-58(2). Finally, and as stated in Point I Section A above,
if the responding party establishes “a prima facie case as to each essential element of any cause of
action in the complaint” then the moving parties Order to Show Cause must be dismissed, with
prejudice, under the UPEPA. N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-55(a)(3)(a).

As referenced by the Plaintiffs’ moving papers, this Court recently brushed against this

issue in Stern v. Thomasson, 2025 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1497, *1. In that decision, the Court

stated that “SLAPP suit[s] . . . have been generally recognized as a trend of large commercial
interests utilized litigation to intimidate citizens who otherwise would exercise their
constitutionally protected right to speak in protest against those interests." Stern, 2025 N.J. Super.

Unpub. LEXIS at *6 (quoting LoBiondo v. Schwartz, 199 N.J. 62, 85 (2009)) (internal quotations

14
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omitted). The UPEPA does not define the term “frivolous.” See N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-50. Accordingly,
the New Jersey Supreme Court has held that a “complaint, counterclaim, cross-claim, or defense
is deemed frivolous if it was commenced, used or continued in bad faith, solely for the purpose of
harassment, delay or malicious injury.” See Toll Bros., 190 N.J. at 67 (internal quotations omitted).

A. The Defendants Established a Prima Facie Case of Malicious Abuse of Process and
UPEPA Requires Dismissal of the Plaintiffs’ Application.

The tort of malicious abuse of process exists not for commencing an improper action, but
for misusing or misapplying process after it is issued. See Baglini, 338 N.J. Super. at 293. In other
words, to be found liable for malicious abuse of process, a party must have performed additional
acts "after issuance of process which represent the perversion or abuse of the legitimate purposes
of that process." Id. at 294 (internal quotations omitted). New Jersey Courts have held over its long
history that “basic to the tort of malicious abuse of process is the requirement that the defendant
perform further acts after issuance of process which represent the perversion or abuse of the

legitimate purposes of that process." Id. (quoting Penwag Prop. Co., Inc. v. Landau, 148 N.J. Super.

493, 499 (App.Div. 1977), aff'd, 76 N.J. 595, 388 (1978) (citing Gambocz v. Apel, 102 N.J. Super.

123, 130 (App.Div.), certif. denied, 52 N.J. 485, 246 (1968)) (internal quotations omitted)
(emphasis added).

The Appellate Division has held that "process is not abused unless after its issuance the
defendant reveals an ulterior purpose he had in securing it by committing further acts whereby

he demonstrably uses the process as a means to coerce or oppress." Hoffman v. Asseenontv.Com,

Inc., 404 N.J. Super. 415, 431 (App. Div. 2009) (quoting Ruberton v. Gabage, 280 N.J. Super. 125,

130 (App.Div. 1995) (internal quotations omitted)). For there to be "abuse" of process, a party
must "use" process in some fashion, and that use must be "coercive" or “illegitimate” to create

harm. See Id. Accordingly, a claim of malicious abuse of process requires three essential elements:

15
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(a) improper use of process; (b) with an ulterior motive; and (c) resulting in harm. See Baglini,
338 N.J. Super. at 294; see also Hoffman, 280 N.J. Super. at 130.

Here, the Defendants have established a prima facie case of their counterclaim of malicious
abuse of process and therefore the Plaintiffs’ application must be denied under the standard
provided by UPEPA section N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-55(a)(3)(a). The Plaintiffs filed their Amended
Complaint on October 3, 2024. See Trelease Ex. A. Since the Amended Complaint has been filed,
the Plaintiffs have demonstrated time and again their ulterior motives for every subsequent action
are not related to the relief sought in their Amended Complaint but to cause harm to the Defendants
and collaterally attack parties not involved in the underlying action. This includes all Facebook
posts and their criticisms which followed the Amended Complaint’s filing from December 5, 2024,
to the present. See Trelease Ex. E. The Court has previously held that the Plaintiffs made their
extrajudicial comments and barbs an issue in its July 11, 2025 Order and indicated the Defendants
could refer to them. See Trelease Ex. F. Cross referencing the Facebook posts with court filings
read like subtitles to each filing the Plaintiffs made with the Court and illuminates the ulterior
motives accompanying the filing.

On March 24, 2025, Plaintiff, Alan Levy, made a Facebook post publicly attacking
undersigned counsel and alleging professional conduct violations. See Trelease Ex. E. That same
day, the Plaintiffs filed correspondence with the Court. On March 28, 2025, all parties had a Case
Management Conference with the Court, and then Plaintiff, Alan Levy, made a Facebook post
attacking “the Rainone Coughlin law firm.” See Id. On April 17, 2025, Plaintiff, Alan Levy, made
a Facebook post attacking Defendant, Thomas O’Reilly, and asserting conflicts of interest. See Id.
Then, on April 21, 2025, the Plaintiffs filed their motion to disqualify counsel. The same day,

Plaintiff, Alan Levy, made a Facebook post which detailed the reasons for filing their motion to
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disqualify by asserting conspiratorial links between Defendant Thomas O’Reilly and “RCV on
behalf of the Rahway Democratic Party and the Rainone Firm itself.” See Id.

The Court best articulated the situation in its June 24, 2025 Order denying the
disqualification of counsel reminding the Plaintiffs that:

Defendants in this case are being sued in their individual capacities
as administrators of the Facebook group RCV, not in any official
capacity for positions they hold or have held for the City of Rahway.
The City of Rahway is not a party to this case, nor is any City of
Rahway official. Implications that City of Rahway officials are
somehow involved in alleged censorship are at this time speculative
at best. . .

Furthermore, the Court notes Plaintiffs arguments that the Rainone
Firm has contributed to the democratic party of the City of Rahway
and have a financial interest in maintaining their status as municipal
counsel, however, as has been stated and restated, this matter is
against private individuals outside of any official capacity as the
administrators of a Facebook group RCV. If the parties have political
differences, that is not an issue for the Court to attempt to resolve.
Despite Mr. Levy’s representations that he has been a staunch critic
of the Rainone Firm’s representation of the City of Rahway; the
Court similarly finds that to be of no moment in the present matter
as it involves a Facebook group that is run by private individuals
and not the City of Rahway itself or its elected officials in their
official capacity.

See Trelease Ex. D.

Despite this, the Plaintiffs seek to relitigate the matter in their Order to Show Cause. The
Plaintiffs’ application links several articles relating to these talking points which the Court has
already ordered the Plaintiffs to abandon. See Plaintiffs’ Brief Page 9. This time, citing erroneous
case law pertaining to defamation and relating to public figures in an action where no public figures
are involved. See Id. Again, the Defendants are being sued in their individual capacity for their
alleged conduct pertaining to the private RCV group. Plaintiffs have consistently shown no interest

in litigation this aspect of the case and ignore the rulings of this Court in filing their application.
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Rather than actually arguing the allegations in the Complaint, Plaintiffs are driven only by their
desire to attack parties and individuals not a party to this suit. Their willingness to do so despite
the various Court Orders already entered is just another demonstration of the lengths they will go
to abuse the process for their subversive ends wholly unrelated to RCV. Much like the motion to
disqualify, this application is frivolous and intended to coerce or delay, which is anathema to the
construction of the UPEPA.

The Plaintiffs’ current litigation efforts demonstrate they no longer care to seek the
remedies alleged in their Amended Complaint. Instead, the Plaintiffs file motions they know, or
should know, have no merit. The Defendants have the right to choose their own counsel, and the
Court has already ordered there is no conflict of interest. See Trelease Ex. D. The Plaintiffs cannot
dislodge this fact. Yet, as demonstrated by the Plaintiffs application, the only thing the Plaintiffs
seem to care about is collaterally attacking non-parties to the underlying action to further their own
ulterior political motives, which is not an issue for the Court, and yet the Plaintiffs continually
attempt to make it one. To again quote the Court:

The Court notes, specifically, that Plaintiffs refer to the counterclaim
as “his Counterclaim,” with “him” being Mr. Trelease. While Mr.
Trelease is counsel for the Defendants, it is not his Counterclaim,
but rather his clients’ counterclaim.

See Trelease Ex. F.

As the Court discussed in the Stern opinion, the UPEPA is usually used for large
commercial interests attempting to stifle public discourse surrounding such corporate actions.
Here, no party is a large corporate interest. Each involved party is a private individual participating
in this action in their individual capacity. There is no broad regulatory scheme at play when

analyzing the moderation of a private social media group. Accordingly, the mere filing of this

application by the Plaintiffs is not only out of character for UPEPA but likely another example of
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the process being abused. Therefore, the Defendants have demonstrated all essential elements for
a malicious abuse of process prima facie showing and the Plaintiffs’ application must be denied,
with prejudice, under UPEPA section N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-55(a)(3)(a), and the Defendants’
counterclaim be permitted to proceed on the merits.

B. The Alleged Conduct was not Based on a Protected Activity.

Alternatively, the Plaintiffs’ underlying conduct is not a protected activity within the legal
meaning of the phrase and therefore UPEPA cannot provide any relief. The UPEPA permits
summary dismissal where the responding party demonstrates “that this act does not apply.”
N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-55(a)(2). To reiterate, the UPEPA can only provide relief if the subject alleged
acts are “based on” a protected activity. See Satz, 482 N.J. Super. at 63 (applying N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-
55(a)(1) and N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-50(b)(3)). The UPEPA defines the activity protected as an “exercise
of the right of freedom of speech or of the press, the right to assembly or petition, or the right of
association, guaranteed by the United States Constitution or the New Jersey Constitution, on a
matter of public concern.” N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-50(b)(3). In New Jersey, free speech is guaranteed
under the State Constitution. See N.J. Const., Art. I, Para. 6. The New Jersey Supreme Court has
determined that “[w]e rely on federal constitutional principles in interpreting the free speech clause

of the New Jersey Constitution.” Karins v. Atl.City, 152 N.J. 532, 547 (1998).

Free speech jurisprudence prohibits governmental infringement on free speech rights; it

does not apply to private conduct. See State v. Schmid, 84 N.J. 535, 559, (1980). To determine if

a right has been infringed, the moving party must demonstrate that there is some ’state action’

under ‘the color of law’ for their claim to proceed. See Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., 457 U.S. 922,

929 (1982); agree Krynicky v. Univ. of Pittsburgh, 742 F.2d 94 (3d Cir. 1984). In the anti-SLAPP

context, it is on the moving party to establish the “underlying . . . cause of action must itself have
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been an act in furtherance of the right of petition or free speech.” Park v. Bd. of Trs. of Cal. State

Univ., 217 Cal. Rptr. 3d 130, 134 (2017). “[T]he focus is on determining what the [movant]’s
activity is that gives rise to his or her asserted liability — and whether that activity constitutes
protected speech or petitioning.” See Id.

Here, Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint and/or application for their Order to Show Cause fail
to even make an implication the Defendants’ alleged conduct was a state action. The operation of
RCYV as a private Facebook group, operated on a private corporation’s web platform, by private
persons who are sued in their individual capacities, is not a state action. The Court has already
disregarded the Plaintiffs’ argument that the private group can ever be considered a ‘public square’
in its October 17, 2024, denial of the Plaintiffs’ last attempted Order to Show Cause. See Trelease
Ex. B. Therefore, there is no constitutionally protected activity implicated by the underlying
alleged facts. Furthermore, it is squarely upon the Plaintiffs to make the requisite showings that
their actions were a protected activity. For the reasons stated herein, the Plaintiffs cannot do so
because the underlying acts are private in nature, and no state action is present to implicate free
speech jurisprudence. Therefore, the Plaintiffs’ application must be denied, with prejudice, under
UPEPA section N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-55(a)(1), and the Defendants’ counterclaim be permitted to
proceed on the merits.

POINT III

THE LITIGATION PRIVILEGE DOES NOT APPLY.

The Defendants’ counterclaim targets conduct—the perversion of judicial mechanisms—
not mere statements having been made, or alleged to have been made, by the Plaintiffs. The
Plaintiffs’ persistent reliance on privilege is misplaced. The litigation privilege protects

communications made in litigation, not the misuse of process itself. See Hawkins v. Harris, 141

20

428347v1



UNN-C-000088-24 09/30/2025 9:24:33 PM Pg 21 of 27 Trans ID: CHC2025312886

N.J. 207, 216 (1995). The litigation privilege only applies to “communications made by attorneys
in the course of judicial or quasi-judicial proceedings.” Baglini, 338 N.J. Super. at 297. As the
Supreme Court of New Jersey has held, the privilege is not a shield for acts of coercion or

harassment through the courts. See Loigman v. Twp. Comm. of Middletown, 185 N.J. 566, 585—

87 (2006).

Here, the law of the case dictates that the litigation privilege cannot withstand scrutiny. The
Court has already ordered that the Plaintiffs cannot assert the litigation privilege when it denied
their motion to disqualify. See Trelease Ex. D. To quote the Court:

Plaintiffs cannot claim that they are absolutely immune from claims
of Malicious Abuse of Process arising from statements made
pursuant to the Litigation Privilege when Plaintiffs themselves
submitted the same “privileged” statements as Trelease Ex.s to
Court correspondence. By attaching the emails as Trelease Ex. A to
Transaction Id: CHC202596501, Plaintiffs’ have waived the right to
assert privilege over same as they have placed the subject emails at
issue in prior filings. Therefore, Plaintiffs’ argument that they are
absolutely immune from claims of Malicious Abuse of Process
arising from statements made pursuant to the litigation privilege
fails.
See Id.

The basis of the Defendants’ counterclaim is the furthering or additional acts required to
show a malicious abuse of process which are typically extrajudicial in nature and accompany the
use or abuse of the process itself. The Plaintiffs do not contain their criticisms of the Defendants
or counsel only to court filings, judicial/quasi-judicial communications, or proceedings. The
Plaintiffs even cite those same communications to the Court itself despite the Court instructing the
Plaintiffs that their conduct constitutes waiver of the litigation privilege. Instead, the Plaintiffs

again seek to mislead the Court by claiming their acts are not “process” which strains credulity.

See PL. Br. Pgs 13-14. If anything, the Plaintiffs’ arguments only underscore that the acts
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committed meet the requirements of further or additional acts to prove by a prima facie showing
their malicious abuse of process. Permitting the litigation privilege to apply when there is such
ample evidence of furthering acts and ulterior motives runs counter to the tort of malicious abuse
of process and contemplated by the Baglini court. Accordingly, the litigation privilege must be
denied because the law of the case governs, and the nature of the privilege fails under otherwise
applicable common law principles. Therefore, the Plaintiffs’ Order to Show Cause must be denied,
with prejudice, and the Defendants’ counter claim be permitted to proceed on the merits.
POINT IV

NOERR-PENNINGTON DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY.

The Plaintiffs also loosely invoke federal petitioning immunity. New Jersey courts

recognize a similar principle. See Main St. at Woolwich, LLC v. Ammons Supermarket, Inc., 451

N.J. Super. 135, 144 (App. Div. 2017). As the Plaintiffs’ point out for the Court, Noerr-Pennington
immunity only applies to civil liability arising from utilizing the Courts to object to a violation of
rights. See Id. However, courts applying analogous statutes caution against overreach, holding that

the statute does not shield sham litigation. See Prof’l Real Estate Inv’rs, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures

Indus., Inc., 508 U.S. 49, 60-61 (1993) (Noerr-Pennington immunity inapplicable to “objectively

baseless” claims).
Here, as discussed above in Point II Section B, the Plaintiffs’ claims are not based on any

protected activity or right. Meaning, that the immunity described by the Ammons Supermarket

court cannot apply because it only attaches when there is a violation of rights. As there is no
violation of any right, immunity cannot attach no matter how badly the Plaintiffs wish it did.
Furthermore, only Plaintiffs’ disqualification motion, coupled with their extrajudicial intimidation

tactics, and now an improper filing of an Order to Show Cause is exactly the type of sham activity
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carved out of immunity by the Columbia Pictures court. Therefore, the Plaintiffs’ Order to Show

Cause must be denied, with prejudice, and the Defendants’ counter claim be permitted to proceed
on the merits.
POINT V
NEW JERSEY PUBLIC POLICY FAVORS

ACCOUNTABILITY, NOT IMMUNITY, FOR LITIGATION
ABUSE.

The Plaintiffs argue that settlement motives immunize their conduct. That turns policy on
its head. New Jersey courts favor good-faith settlement, not coercion through baseless motions.

See Toll Bros., Inc., 190 N.J. at 70. In the context of the tort of malicious abuse of process, the

Appellate Division has contemplated it is in the best interest of public policy to create a tort which
will not apply to a position at a settlement conference. See Baglini, 338 N.J. Super at 296 (citing
Ruberton, 280 N.J. Super. at 133-134).

Here, the Plaintiffs miss the point. Yes, public policy is to encourage settlement between
parties, however those settlements must be in good faith and coercion free. The Defendants
counterclaim is not based on any alleged acts by the Plaintiffs during a settlement conference
which is protected under the tort of malicious abuse of process. Instead, the Defendants’
counterclaim rests on all the tactics used outside of any discussion to attempt and leverage a
settlement. As discussed below in Point VI, public policy demands accountability where litigants
distort court procedures to harass opponents. Allowing the Plaintiffs’ invocation of UPEPA here
would embolden abuse and undermine judicial integrity. Granting the Order to Show Cause not
only goes against the interest of public policy but also infringes on the matters of judicial economy

spent hearing the disingenuous acts of the Plaintiffs throughout this entire process.
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Furthermore, the law of the case dictates that the Plaintiffs’ public policy arguments
surrounding the representation of Defendants Papadakis and Tomkiewicz are not only moot but
already ruled on. The Court has determined in its June 24, 2025, Order that there is no conflict of
interest and specifically denied on the assertions repeated by the Plaintiffs. See Trelease Ex. D.
All necessary certifications were made by the Defendants in support of their opposition to the
Plaintiffs’ motion to disqualify, which was properly denied. Again, the Plaintiffs are attempting to
utilize this application to re-litigate the same tired talking points, including another barb that “the
Rainone Coughlin & Minchello law firm chose to impede that resolution and refused to
communicate the fact that the Plaintiffs were prepared to settle.” See Pl. Br. Pg. 16. Accordingly,
public policy and judicial economy considerations support the Defendants’ position. Therefore,
the Plaintiffs” Order to Show Cause must be denied, with prejudice, and the Defendants’
counterclaim be permitted to proceed on the merits.

POINT VI

THE CROWE FACTORS DICTATE DENIAL OF THE
PLAINTIFFS’ ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE.

Even though ostensibly brought under the UPEPA, the very use of an Order to Show Cause
requires Plaintiffs to satisfy the traditional test for preliminary injunctive relief articulated in
Crowe. The New Jersey Supreme Court has held that, to obtain injunctive relief, the moving party
must show by the heightened standard of clear and convincing evidence that: 1) absent injunctive
relief, the party will suffer irreparable harm; 2) the claim is based upon a settled legal right; 3) the
moving party has a reasonable probability of ultimate success on the merits; and 4) the moving

party will suffer the greater hardship if injunctive relief is denied than the opponent will if it is
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granted. See Parks v. Commerce Bank, 377 N.J. Super. 378, 387 (App. Div. 2005) (citing Crowe,

90 N.J. at 132-34).

First, a request for emergency relief can only be issued to prevent legally defined
irreparable harm. Crowe, 90 N.J. at 132. Harm is generally considered irreparable in equity if it
cannot be redressed adequately by monetary damages. Id. at 133. The Plaintiffs cannot satisfy this
prong because defending a counterclaim is not irreparable harm. New Jersey courts have
consistently held that the burden of litigation, standing alone, does not constitute irreparable injury.

See Silverman v. Berkson, 141 N.J. 412, 41617 (1995). Therefore, the Plaintiffs fail the first

Crowe factor.

Second, a claim can only be brought regarding a settled legal right. See Crowe, 90 N.J. at
133. Again, the Plaintiffs must demonstrate their burden by a heightened standard of clear and
convincing evidence. See Id. The matter at issue is not a settled legal right pertaining to the
Plaintiffs but to the Defendants. The Defendants have a right to defend themselves in litigation and
that includes pleading as to counterclaims. The matter here is that the Plaintiffs do not like the
stated counterclaim because instead of attacking the Defendants’ alleged conduct it is the conduct
of the Plaintiffs under examination. Therefore, the Plaintiffs fail the second Crowe factor.

Third, a claim must have a reasonable probability of success on the merits. See Id.
Countering the Plaintiffs’ anemic position, the Defendants have demonstrated they do have a
likelihood of success on the merits. As discussed substantively above on Point II Section A, the
Defendants have sufficiently pled, and demonstrated by a prima facie showing, the essential
elements of malicious abuse of process: (a) an improper use of process; (b) with an ulterior motive;
and (c) harm resulting. See Baglini, 338 N.J. Super. at 294. As stated above, not only do the

Plaintiffs fail to meet their heavy burden, but the Court has also already determined the Defendants’
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counterclaim states a valid cause of action. See Trelease Ex. F. As a matter of law, the Defendants
have made a prima facie showing of malicious abuse of process and a valid cause of action, which
is alone enough to succeed at this stage of the proceedings and demonstrates that the Plaintiffs are
unlikely to succeed on the merits. Therefore, the Plaintiffs fail the third Crowe factor.

Fourth, and finally, when considering the granting of emergency or injunctive relief, the
Court balances the relative hardships to the parties in granting or denying requested relief. Crowe,
90 N.J. at 134. The Court also considers the public interest in deciding whether to issue an
injunction. See Id. New Jersey’s public policy strongly disfavors misuse of judicial procedures and

favors accountability for abuse of process. See Toll Bros., Inc. v. Twp. of W. Windsor, 190 N.J. 61,

70 (2007) (courts must discourage frivolous or coercive litigation tactics). This facet is related to

the balancing test, as the Court must balance the harm to the public if the injunctive relief is issued,

against the impact if the injunctive relief is denied. J.H. Renarde, Inc. v. Sims, 312 N.J. Super. 195,
206 (Ch. Div. 1998).

Here, on balance, the equities tip towards the Defendants because granting the Plaintiffs’
application would deprive the Defendants of their right to pursue redress for litigation abuse.
Granting the Order to Show Cause and immunizing the Plaintiffs undermines the principles of
equity or public policy. If the Plaintiffs’ requested relief is provided it will embolden future misuse
of court process by the Plaintiffs or like-movants. Holding that a counterclaim for malicious abuse
of process, which states a valid cause of action, is to be denied under the UPEPA broaches erasure
of this common law action which has been part of New Jersey jurisprudence since at least 1955.
See e.g. Earl v. Winne, 34 N.J. Super. 605, 615 (Law Div. 1955). If the Plaintiffs’ legal theory is to
prevail, the public will be at a great disadvantage because should a claim of abuse of process be

raised in a future proceeding the opposing party would then only have to cry foul and cite then
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UPEPA when free speech may be at issue. The Court should not permit this new scheme which
defies almost a century of New Jersey common law. Therefore, on balance, the equities weigh in

favor of the Defendnats, and the Plaintiffs fail the fourth Crowe factor, too.

Whether analyzed under UPEPA’s statutory scheme or the Crowe test, Plaintiffs’
application falls short. They cannot demonstrate that Defendants’ counterclaim is based solely on

protected speech or petitioning, nor can they meet the equitable requirements for extraordinary

injunctive relief. The Plaintiffs do not even present the Crowe factors to the Court - as required -
when arguing an Order to Show Cause. The Plaintiffs’ silence should constitute as a waiver and
the Defendants’ arguments accepted. Accordingly, the Order to Show Cause must be denied as a
matter of law, with prejudice, under the applicable standards of review, and the Defendants’ counter

claim be permitted to proceed on the merits.

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Plaintiffs’ Order to Show Cause should be denied in its
entirety, with prejudice, and Defendants’ counterclaim for malicious abuse of process must proceed
on the merits.

Respectfully submitted,

RAINONE COUGHLIN MINCHELLO, LLC

//'f
P AL
By:
Brian P. Trelease, Esq.
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Brian P. Trelease, Esq. (ID# 021352009)

RAINONE COUGHLIN MINCHELLO, LL.C

555 Route 1 South, Suite 440

Iselin, NJ 08830

Tel.: 732-709-4182

Fax: 732-791-1555

Attorneys for Defendants, Thomas O’Reilly, Bill Tomkiewicz, and Joanna Papadakis

ALAN R. LEVY and LISA S. VANDEVER- SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LEVY, CHANCERY DIVISION: UNION COUNTY
Plaintiffs, DOCKET NO.: UNN-C-0088-24
V. CIVIL ACTION
THOMAS O’REILLY, ET AL., CERTIFICATION
OF BRIAN P. TRELEASE, ESQ. IN
Defendants. SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS
OPPOSITION

I, Brian P. Trelease, Esq., hereby certify and state:
l. I 'am a licensed attorney of the State of New Jersey, and I am a member of the law
firm of RAINONE COUGHLIN MINCHELLO, LLC, attorneys for Defendants Thomas
O’Reilly, Bill Tomkiewicz, and Joanna Papadakis. As such, I am completely familiar with the
facts of this matter.
2. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a true and accurate copy of Plaintiffs’ Verified
Complaint filed October 3, 2024.

3. Attached hereto as Exhibit B is a true and accurate copy of the Court’s Order dated
October 17, 2024, denying Plaintiffs’ request for temporary injunctive relief.

4. Attached hereto as Exhibit C is a true and accurate copy of the Court’s Order dated

February 18, 2025, denying the Defendants” Motion to Dismiss.
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5. Attached hereto as Exhibit D is a true and accurate copy of the Court’s Order denying
the Plaintiffs’ Motion to Disqualify.

6. Attached hereto as Exhibit E is a demonstrative containing true and accurate copy of
applicable posts made by Plaintiff, Alan Levy, to Facebook.

7. Attached hereto as Exhibit F is a true and accurate copy of the Court’s Order dated
July 11, 2025, granting the Defendants’ leave to amend their pleading.

8. Attached hereto as Exhibit G is a true and accurate copy of the Defendants amended
pleading filed on July 21, 2025.

I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. | am aware that if any of the

foregoing statements made by me are willfully false, I am subject to punishment.

RAINONE COUGHLIN MINCHELLO, LLC
Attorneys for Defendants, Thomas O’Reilly, Bill
Tomkiewicz, and Joanna Papadakis

By: gff—-//’:———

——Brian P. Trelease, Esq.

Dated: September 30, 2025
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Alan R. Levy, Esq. - Attorney ID #032071999

254 Oak Street

Rahway, New Jersey 07065

(908) 494-7181

Attorney for Plaintiffs,

ALAN R. LEVY and LISA S. VANDEVER-LEVY.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

ALANR. LEVY and LISA 8. VANDEVER- | 11\ NCERY DIVISION: UNION COUNTY

LEVY, DOCKET NO.: UNN-C-0088-24
Plaintiff(s) Civil Action
vs. AMENDED VERIFIED COMPLAINT
FOR INJUNCTION AND DECLARATION

THOMAS O’REILLY, JOANNA
PAPADAKIS, BILL TOMKIEWICZ,
RAHWAY COMMUNITY VOICE, JOHN
DOES 1-10 (FICTITIOUS NAMES
REPRESENTING UNKNOWN
INDIVIDUALS) AND/OR XYZ CORP. 1-10
(FICTITIOUS NAMES REPRESENTING
UNKNOWN CORPORATIONS,
PARTNERSHIPS, AND/OR LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANIES OR OTHER
TYPES OF LEGAL ENTITIES),

OF RIGHTS

Defendant(s)

Plaintiffs, ALAN R. LEVY and LISA S. VANDEVER-LEVY, residing at 254 Oak
Street, City of Rahway, County of Rahway, State of New Jersey by way of Amended Verified
Complaint against the Defendant(s) does say:

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT

1. While federal law requires “state action” to enforce the constitutional rights of
free speech against private entities, it is well-settled that Article I of the New Jersey State
Constitution provides far broader protections from the evils of unreasonable and viewpoint-based

censorship perpetrated by private entities. See N.J. Const. art. I, 99 6, 7, and 18; State v. Schmid,

84 N.J. 535 (1980); N.J. Coalition Against War in the Middle East v. J.M.B. Realty Corp., 138
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N.J. 326 (1994); Mazdabrook Commons Homeowners’ Ass’n v. Khan, 210 N.J. 482 (2012);

Dublirer v. 2000 Linwood Ave. Owners, Inc., 220 N.J. 71 (2014).

2. This is an equitable action against the Defendants for Temporary and Permanent
Injunctive Relief and Declaratory Judgment.

3. Defendant, RAHWAY COMMUNITY VOICE is an online “Facebook Group”
with nearly 20,000 members, owned and/or administered by Defendants, THOMAS O’REILLY,
JOANNA PAPADAKIS, and BILL TOMKIEWICZ, and is held out as a “public square.”

4. Defendants have engaged in and are engaging in actions and practices that deny to
Plaintiffs the right of free speech and democratic participation in the governing affairs of the City
of Rahway and the online “public square” known as RAHWAY COMMUNITY VOICE.

5. Plaintiffs have no adequate remedy at law to protect their rights and seek
equitable relief to prevent further injury that cannot be compensated with monetary damages.

VENUE

6. Venue is proper in Union County pursuant to R. 4:3-2(a)(2) because events giving

rise to the complaint occurred in Union County.
PARTIES

7. Plaintiff, ALAN R. LEVY, has been a resident of Rahway, NJ since 2003, is an
attorney in good standing admitted to practice law in the State of New Jersey since 1999, is a
duly elected member of the Union County Republican Committee and is active in local and
municipal politics.

8. Plaintiff, LISA S. VANDEVER-LEVY, has been a resident of Rahway, NJ since
2003, is co-leader of Indivisible Rahway, a progressive grassroots political organization, was a
candidate in the 2024 Democratic Primary for City Council in Rahway’s 3" Ward and is active

in local and municipal politics.
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9. Defendant, RAHWAY COMMUNITY VOICE, is self-described as “giving the
citizens of Rahway the opportunity to share their concerns in our city. This includes schools,
businesses, events and other community issues.”

10. Defendant, RAHWAY COMMUNITY VOICE, is self-described as follows:

& Rahway Community Voice

About

This page gives the citizens of Rahway the
opportunity to share their concerns in our city.
This includes schools, businesses, events, and
other community issues. This is not for bashing
a political foe, but rather what you want to see
done. Don't complain unless you have a
suggestion or solution for improvement. This is
beyond a political party, this is our home.
Support our community. Support each other.
Make Rahway Great. Invite everyone that you
know that lives, works, or has a connection in
Rahway. Share ideas, share plans, talk issues,
talk education, and talk business. Everything
Rahway is open here,

Sometimes issues or topics are politically
intertwined. These can be discussed, but
please be constructive. Talk about the issue,
share your thoughts and suggestions about that
issue. Say what you like or dislike. Just do not
make broad comments like this party is
spending too much, or that party is doing a
great job. Stick to the specific concern. Any
support or negativity towards a politician or
political party will be deleted.

11. By their own words, Defendants hold RAHWAY COMMUNITY VOICE out as a
“public square” as defined by the New Jersey State Constitution and Common Law.

12. Defendant, THOMAS O’REILLY, who resides at 1105 Greslin Terrace —
Rahway, NIJ is a self-described “administrator” of RAHWAY COMMUNITY VOICE, a member
of the Rahway Democratic Committee, and is a current member of the Board of Trustees of the
Rahway Public Library appointed by the Democratic Mayor of Rahway.

13. Defendant, JOANNA PAPADAKIS, who resides at 1071 Briarcliff Drive —
Rahway, NJ is a self-described “administrator” of RAHWAY COMMUNITY VOICE and is a

former member of the Board of Education for the City of Rahway.
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14. Defendant, BILL TOMKIEWICZ, who resides at 1203 Madison Hill Rd. —
Rahway, NJ is a self-described “administrator” of RAHWAY COMMUNITY VOICE and is a
current member of the Zoning Board of Adjustment for the City of Rahway.

15. At all relevant times, Defendants held actual and/or de facto control and
jurisdiction over all of the complained matters involving RAHWAY COMMUNITY VOICE.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

16. Plaintiffs, ALAN R. LEVY and LISA S. VANDEVER-LEVY are husband and
wife who had been regular participants in RAHWAY COMMUNITY VOICE engaging in
political discourse and ““sharing their concerns” regarding the City of Rahway, for several years,
prior to the complained matters.

17. As active members of RAHWAY COMMUNITY VOICE, Plaintiffs had
regularly engaged in the activities of sharing their concerns, sharing ideas, talking issues, and
discussing politically intertwined issues, all of which they were invited to do by Defendants.

18. Over the last several months, Plaintiffs were the target of censorship efforts by
Defendants which included random instances of having comments deleted and being suspended
from being able to comment for several days at a time.

19. Whenever Plaintiffs asked Defendants why their comments were removed or that
they were suspended, Defendants never responded with any reasons.

20. Defendants claim to have rules for proper conduct of members in RAHWAY
COMMUNITY VOICE, and regarding political comments, they are shockingly unreasonable,

overbroad, vague, and contradictory.
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& Rahway Community Voice
&5 Bill Tomkiewicz - 1h - @

N

2 BeKind and Courteous
er

3 Advertise for profit local businesses only Mondays
Yo I e local businesses on Mondays. If you

S your post w

y eted and you may
the group

4 Personal sale of items are only permitted Mondays
Postings of items for sale including individual items, garage
sales, o
same rules

ted on Mon ving the

5 Not for profit/communit
Fundraisers and communi
day, but please do nof he 0
repeat posts. (Political party/candidate fundraising not
permitted)

or political
will be deleted and you will risk removal from the

8 No Hate Speech or Bullying

Make sure everyone feels safe. Bullying of any kind isn't

& Copy

21. These “rules” are both improperly vague on their face, they have been enforced
against Plaintiffs in a brazenly biased manner.

22. On May 16, 2024, Plaintiff LISA S. VANDEVER-LEVY, posted a comment to
RCV and other social media groups (see screenshot below), providing copies of sample ballots
for the upcoming June 4, 2024 Primary Election for Rahway City Council, and advising people
that there were several contested Primary elections. Even though Plaintiff was a candidate for
this Primary election, Plaintiff clearly did not “promote” or “bash” any candidate or party.
However, this still offended the Defendants, as they quickly deleted Plaintiff’s comment, and to
add insult to injury, they suspended Plaintiff from any participation in RCV until AFTER the

June 4, 2024 Primary Election.
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< ~ THE REAL VOICE OF RAHWAY!

# Top contributor Lisa Vandever - May 16 - &

This Union County sample ballot for the upcoming primary
election provides a great illustration of the differences
between "office block" and "county line" ballot designs.

The simple and concise sample up top is an office block
design, as is newly required for this election by a court
order, with Democratic candidates organized by office and
given egual weight.

Meanwhile, the sample below shows the obvious impact of
NJ's traditional "county line" design, driving the voter's
attention to the party's endorsed candidates, and the
resulting sprawl of any opposing Republicans over to the
right into what's known as "Ballot Siberia."

(Sample is for Rahway, Ward 5. Additional Union County
sample ballots can be found here: [https://
unioncountyvotes.com/sample-ballots/] (https://
unioncountyvotes.com/sample-ballots/?
fbclid=IwZXhObgNhZWOCMTAAARIZGnPELdQZwAv78i45
4VrrmAgQzRsfRCGqgByzhUf2aal0EdIQAY28EBA_aem_Aa
gmiHfYBmwwlvzNtxaddyvVVbJhau-
YfAXP_lkcajK2c8p66kKlexiSUR3IHzYuA _ru-
xdwWX78Nn6OKBJKa45R) )

eee

dY Like () comment & Copy

All comments

(" Lisa Vandever Author Top contributor
Welp, looks like this post just got me suspended over on RCV. |
guess somebody over there doesn't want folks to be educated
on the new design of the Democratic ballots.

19w Like Reply 3w
@ Kristine De Jesus Top contributor
Lisa, the commitment to ignorance and fragility of those in
public office (and their lackeys) is so telling that they're
run for office is about power and control and not about the
public good.

19w Reply 20:

“ Patrick S Deering
Lisa Vandever funny how the RcV blocks on there site but
post on this page 2

19w Reply 30%

@ Lisa Vandever Author Top contributor
To be clear, | was actually referring to Rahway
Community Voice not Rahway Dems. But easy to
confuse... | believe they share an admin?

19w Like Reply L]

@ Rebecca Lynn Admin Top contributor
Lisa Vandever | know they don't allow political posts
because they cause the nasties to come out of the
woodwork but this was a non partisan informative post
about NJ that effects us all. The problem is the people
in the comments that are STILL there, not people like
you who are trying to educate. Sorry that happened to
you.

19w Like Reply

@ Lisa Vandever Author Top contributor
Rebecca Lynn Ah, no worries. Even though I'd made
sure | wasn't advocating forfagainst a candidate or
party, | thought it might end up getting deleted, since
supposedly that happens automatically to any post
that gets three admin reports.

I didn't expect to be suspended, however. | suspect
that's Tom O'Reilly's attempt to keep me out of there
until June 13. After the election, of course.

19w Like Reply Edited )

23. Even more distressing is that Defendant, THOMAS O’REILLY, has a long
history of disregarding RCV’s own rules and enforcing the rules in an arbitrary and capricious
manner. Defendants do not even attempt to make a pretextual case that their compliance or

enforcement of RCV’s rules is ever made in a content-neutral manner.
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Rahway Community Voice oee

Rahway Community Voice @ B Tom O'Railly - Jun-, 2023 - B
Admin Tom O'Reilly - Mar 31, 2022 - [&

This wasn't during election season. This wasn't
campaigning. This was Mayor Raymond Giacobbe working to

Mayor Raymond Giacobbe help save lives and serve the community!!! This is where the
Mar 31, 2022 - @ trust was earned, when no one was watching!!!
ar ol, #RahwayAllDay

Regarding the racist and misogynist comments
made by Clark Mayor Sal Bonaccorso that were
brought to light in a recently publishe... See more

Mayor Raymond Giacobbe
May 29, 2020 - @
I would like to express gratitude to the Union County
. Board of Chosen Freeholders for the donation of 5,000
Clty of Rahway surgical masks to the City. It was a pleasure t... See more
Office of the Mayor

One City Hall Plaza Tel (732) 827-2009
; Rahway, NJ 07065 Fax (732) 574-0477
Raymoed A (aeibe mayor@ecityofrahway.com

STATEMENT REGARDING COMMENTS BY SAL BONACCORSO, MAYOR OF CLARK, NJ
MARCH 31, 2022

Regarding the racist and misogynist comments made by Clark Mayor Sal Bonaccorso that were
brought tolight in a recently published nj.com article, | unequivocally and in the strongest possible
terms condemn them. There is absolutely no place in our society for not only this language but, more
i for the mindset th ts reflect. | am personally disgusted and disappointed to
know that he would say such things.

On June 6, 2020, | joined a grassroots march to Clark's town hall, a peaceful protest organized by
members of the Rahway community. In addressing the assembled crowd, | made the statement that
“this man is not a racist” with regard to Mr. Bonaccorso. | regret my misjudgment of his character. It
has become clear to me that the reason | had never heard him express racist or misogynist views is
because he knew that | would not have tolerated it. Had | known then what | know now, my
statement would have been much different.

Once again, let me be clear that | absolutely condemn Mr. Bonaccorso's comments and mindset, as
well as anyone who would attempt to defend him in light of these revelations. 00 24 O CoRIaRtS

ﬁ Rahway Community Voice
Admin Tom O'Reilly - 3d - &
This is not political it is an example of work done by

one of our elected officials for a Rahway citizen and
the community as a whole!!!

B This content isn't available right now
When this happens, it's usually because the
owner only shared it with a small group of
people, changed who can see it or it's been

deleted.
0012 1 comment
dY Like Q comment & Copy

Tom O'Reilly e X
3m-Q

Way to go Danni Newbury!!! Good government at
work!!! #RahwayDemocrats2024 #VoteColumnA
#RahwayDems #RahwayAllIDay
#ExperiencedLeadership

& LiasaRo

= on-Q

| want to give a special shout out and HUGE
THANK YOU to council woman Danni Newbury
City of Rahway !!! On behalf of myself... See more

24, Simply put, Defendants have engaged in a brazen pattern of conduct where they
are allowed to “promote” or “bash” any politician they choose to, but if anyone dares to disagree

with them, they are censored and/or kicked out.



UNN-C-000088-24 09/30/2025 9:24:33 PM Pg 9 of 14 Trans ID: CHC2025312886

25.  In the weeks and months prior to the 2024 Municipal General Elections which are
scheduled to take place on November 5, 2024, Defendants have dramatically increased their
censorship efforts.

26.  Beginning in early September 2024, a political controversy arose over the
Rahway City Council significantly slashing the budget to the Rahway Public Library, which

inspired several public protests and was a subject of local and state media coverage. !

Rahway Rising HOME  ABOUT WITHRAHWAY RISING

HERE

CLICK FOR DETAILS

UNION COUNTY

N.J. library will cut hours, stop purchasing
books due to ‘incompetence,” mayor says

Updated: Sep. 05, 2024, 9:06 p.m. | Published: Sep. 05, 2024, 1:55 p.m.

RALLY, EMERGENCY MEETING
LEAD TO REINSTATEMENT OF
LIBRARY FUNDING

© SEPTEMBER 8,2024 & REBEKAHUMBRECHT  #8 1 COMMENT

6O X L A

By Brianna Kudisch | NJ Advance Media for NJ.com

SUBSCRIBE
Within aweek of the Rahway Public Library announcing the immedi

Update: This story was updated with additional comments from
ate halt of all programming, the library's Board of Trustees unani-

Rahway Mayor Raymond Giacobbe about a vote scheduled for Friday to " 3 i N
N N - - mously reinstated funding during an emergency meeting on Friday.

restore Saturday hours and programming at the library.

Become a Patron!

Alocal library in Union County is reducing its hours and Ieyoul

programming due to “funding challenges” that have angered PayPal or Buy Me a Coffee - or support local news you don'’t get any-
; where else all year round by becoming a monthly Patron.

residents and prompted the mayor to publicly criticize library

officials. The library posted on social media Friday that all programming.

27.  Plaintiffs have participated in several of the aforementioned peaceful public
protests in which criticism had been expressed against the Mayor of the City of Rahway,
members of the Rahway City Council, and members of the Board of Trustees of the Rahway
Public Library.

28.  Plaintiffs had also written and posted comments about the protests in RAHWAY

COMMUNITY VOICE, all of which were quickly deleted without any explanation.

! Media Links: https://www.nj.com/union/2024/09/nj-library-will-cut-hours-stop-purchasing-books-due-to-
incompetence-mayor-says.html; https://www.tapinto.net/towns/rahway/sections/government/articles/rahway-public-
library-announces-changes-due-to-funding-challenges-as-mayor-vows-to-address-issue-at-next-council-meeting;

https://www.rahwayrising.com/rally-emergency-meeting-lead-to-reinstatement-of-library-funding/
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29.  Even mere mentions of the media coverage with links to the articles (without any
additional commentary) were quickly removed and deleted from RAHWAY COMMUNITY
VOICE; again without any explanation.

30.  Plaintiffs have been deemed to be political opponents of the Mayor of the City of
Rahway, members of the Rahway City Council, members of the Board of Trustees of the
Rahway Public Library, and the Defendants, over the issues surrounding the Rahway Public
Library and other municipal political matters.

31.  Defendant, THOMAS O’REILLY, was appointed to the Board of Trustees of the
Rahway Public Library and has been the subject of political criticism by Plaintiffs and others.

32. Defendant, THOMAS O’REILLY, has made it his personal mission to silence and
censor Plaintiffs along with anyone else who would dare express criticism of him or other public
officials with the City of Rahway.

33. On or about September 24, 2024, Defendants employed the ultimate censorship
maneuver by unilaterally and without warning “blocking” Plaintiffs from RAHWAY
COMMUNITY VOICE, which not only permanently removes an individual from posting or
reading comments in the group, but also prevents the blocked person from even seeing the
existence of RAHWAY COMMUNITY VOICE on the Facebook platform.

34, After learning that Plaintiffs had been “blocked”, on several occasions, Plaintiffs
inquired to Defendants why this decision was made; and Defendants have willfully refused to
provide any explanation or reason for why they were censored and blocked.

35. On September 29, 2024, Plaintiff, ALAN R. LEVY, learned that he was no longer
“blocked” from seeing the existence of RAHWAY COMMUNITY VOICE, although his

membership in RAHWAY COMMUNITY VOICE remains revoked. (see screenshot below)
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L |g E i
Rahway Community Voice

Private group - 18K members

About

This page gives the citizens of Rahway the opportunity to
share their concerns in our city. This includes schools,
businesses, events, and other community issu... See more

Info Related groups

Members

&

Bill has joined.

Group activity

CE 48 new posts today

& 18K total members

+31in the last week

/& Created about 10 years ago

36. Meanwhile, Plaintiff, LISA S. VANDEVER-LEVY remains “blocked” from
RAHWAY COMMUNITY VOICE, and she is unable to even see the existence of RAHWAY

COMMUNITY VOICE when searching for it. (see screenshot below)

w

This content isn't available at the moment

When this happens, it's usually because the owner

only shared it with a small group of people, changed
who can see it or it's been deleted

6 @ & @ O =

Video Friends  Marketplace  Notifications  Menu

37.  No explanation has ever been given to Plaintiffs regarding any of the above-

mentioned actions by Defendants, despite multiple inquiries.
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38.  Defendants’ arbitrary and capricious actions have violated Plaintiffs’ rights of free
speech and assembly under the State Constitution and the common law, which has led to this
civil action.

39. The fact that Defendants have violated Plaintiffs’ rights of free speech and
assembly so soon before the November 5, 2024, General Election is further evidence of their
arbitrary and capricious actions, as well as the basis for why Plaintiffs require immediate relief
and temporary restraints.

COUNT ONE

VIOLATION OF ARTICLE I OF THE NEW JERSEY CONSTITUTION

40. Plaintiffs repeat and reallege the preceding paragraphs as if they were fully set
forth at length herein.

41. The actions of Defendants described herein in prohibiting Plaintiffs from
engaging in protected free speech activity is in violation of Article I, Paragraphs 6, 7 and 18 of
the Constitution of the State of New Jersey.

42. By acting arbitrarily and capriciously in banning Plaintiffs, without identifying
any reason, from participating in the “public square” known as RAHWAY COMMUNITY

VOICE, is in violation of Article I, Paragraphs 6, 7 and 18 of the Constitution of the State of

New Jersey.
43. Plaintiffs have suffered damages due to the above actions and violations.
44. Without an injunction, Plaintiffs cannot exercise their right to engage in free

speech activity under Article I, Paragraphs 6, 7 and 18 of the Constitution of the State of New
Jersey.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand the following relief:
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A declaration that Defendants’ actions violated Plaintiffs’ right to engage in free

speech activity under Article I, Paragraphs 6, 7 and 18 of the Constitution of the State
of New Jersey;

- Temporary and/or Permanent injunctive relief requiring Defendants to restore
Plaintiffs’ access to RAHWAY COMMUNITY VOICE, and cease interfering with
Plaintiffs’ exercise of their right of free speech;

- Reasonable attorneys’ fees and legal expenses;

- Any other relief that the Court determines is equitable and just.

DESIGNATION OF TRIAL COUNSEL

Pursuant to Rule 4:25-4, Alan R. Levy, Esq., is hereby designated as trial counsel for
Plaintiffs.

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO R. 4:5-1

I hereby certify that the matter in controversy is not the subject matter of any other action
pending in court or pending arbitration proceeding, nor any other action or arbitration is
contemplated.

I hereby certify and disclose that at this time we know of no other parties except those
named herein that should be joined in this action.

Attorney for Plaintiffs

Date: October 3, 2024 By:

Alan R. Levy, Esq.
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VERIFICATION

I, Alan R. Levy, hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that I have read the aforesaid
Amended Verified Complaint and certify that the factual statements made therein are true. I am
aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are willfully false, I am subject to

punishment.

Date: October 3, 2024 By:

Alan R. Levy, Esq.

I, Lisa S. Vandever-Levy, hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that I have read the
aforesaid Amended Verified Complaint and certify that the factual statements made therein are

true. I am aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are willfully false, I am

Lﬁ?«\jmw,fa_—/

Lisa S. Vandever-Levy

subject to punishment.

Date: October 3, 2024 By:
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EXHIBIT B
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ORDER PREPARED BY COURT

ALAN R. LEVY and LISA S. VANDEVER-
LEVY,

Plaintiffs,
V.

THOMAS O’REILLY, JOANNA
PAPADAKIS, BILL TOMKIEWICZ,
RAHWAY COMMUNITY VOICE, JOHN
DOES 1-10 (FICTICIOUS NAMES
REPRESENTING UNKNOWN
INDIVIDUALS) AND/OR XYZ CORP. 1-10
(FICTICIOUS NAMES REPRESENTING
UNKNOWN CORPORTAIONTS,
PARTNERSHIPS, AND/OR LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANIES OR OTHER
TYPES OF LEGAL ENTITIES),

Defendants.

THIS MATTER having been brought to the Court by Alan R. Levy and Lisa S. Vandever-
Levy (“Plaintiffs”), seeking, among other things, relief by way of a temporary injunction and

preliminary injunction pursuant to Rule 4:52, the Court having considered all documents

submitted, and for good cause shown;

FILED
October 17, 2024

Hon. Robert J. Mega, P.J.Ch.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
CHANCERY DIVISION

GENERAL EQUITY PART

UNION COUNTY

DOCKET NO.: UNN-C-88-24

CIVIL ACTION
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

IT IS ON THIS _17th day of October 2024,

ORDERED that Plaintiffs’ application for temporary restraints seeking:

A. To enjoin Defendants from violating Plaintiffs’ right to engage in free speech activity under

Article 1, Paragraphs 6, 7, and 18 of the Consti

C. To enjoin defc@d

ity W

from blocking Plaintiffs from the online Facebook group known as

Rahway Community Voice pending the entry of final judgment;

pite of New Jersey, on the

pending the entry of final
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D. To enjoin Defendants from deleting and/or removing any comments or posts written by

E.
F.

Paragraphs 6, 7, and 18 of the
Facebook group knoym

An award of reasona

Any such other reliefthiat the Court determines is equitable and just.

ORDERED, that Defendants shall appear before this Court on November 7, 2024 at 9:00

a.m. or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, before the Honorable Robert J. Mega, P.J.CH.,

Superior Court of New Jersey, Union County Courthouse, 2 Broad Street, Elizabeth, New Jersey,

07207, why a preliminary injunction order should not be issued granting the following relief:

1.

A. Enjoining Defendants O’Reilly, Papadakis, and Tomkiewicz from violating Plaintiffs’
right to engage in free speech activity under Article 1, Paragraphs 6, 7, and 18 of the
Constitution of the State of New Jersey, on the online Facebook Group known as
Rahway Community Voice pending the entry of final judgment;

B. Compelling Defendants O’Reilly, Papadakis, and Tomkiewicz to restore Plaintiffs’
access to the online Facebook Group known as Rahway Community Voice;

C. Enjoining Defendants O’Reilly, Papadakis, and Tomkiewicz from banning and/or
blocking Plaintiffs from the online Facebook Group known as Rahway Community
Voice pending the entry of final judgment;

D. Enjoining Defendants O’Reilly, Papadakis, and Tomkiewicz from deleting and/or
removing any comments or posts written by Plaintiffs in support of their right to engage
in free speech activity under Article 1, Paragraphs 6, 7, and 18 of the Constitution of
the State of New Jersey, on the online Facebook Group known as Rahway Community
Voice pending the entry of final judgment;

E. Awarding reasonable attorneys’ fees and legal expenses; and

F. Such other further relief as the Court deems just and equitable

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT:

A copy of this Order to Show Cause, Verified Complaint and all supporting affidavit or

certifications submitted in support of this application be served upon Defendants, within 5
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days of the date hereof, in accordance with R. 4:4-3 and R. 4:4-4, this being original
process.

. Plaintiff must file via ECOURTS with the Court its proof of service of the pleadings on
Defendant no later than three (3) days before the return date.

. Defendant shall file and serve a written response to this Order to Show Cause and the

request for entry of injunctive relief and proof of service by October 29, 2024. The original

documents must be filed via ECOURTS with the clerk of the Superior Court in the county
listed above. A directory of these offices is available in the Civil Division Management
Office in the county listed above and online at
njcourts.gov/forms/10153_deptyclerklawref.pdf. You must send a copy of your opposition
papers directly to Judge Robert J. Mega, whose address is 2 Broad Street, 14th Floor
Tower, Elizabeth, New Jersey 07207. You must also send a copy of your opposition papers
to Plaintiff’s attorney whose name and address appears above. A telephone call will not
protect your rights; you must file your opposition and pay the required fee of $175 and
serve your opposition on your adversary, if you want the court to hear your opposition to
the injunctive relief Plaintiff is seeking.

. Plaintiff must file and serve any written reply to Defendant’s opposition by November 4,
2024. The reply papers must be filed via ECOURTS with the Clerk of the Superior Court
in the county listed above and a copy of the reply papers must be sent directly to the
chambers of Judge Mega.

. If Defendant does not file and serve an opposition to this Order to Show Cause, the
application will be decided on the papers on the return date and relief may be granted by
default, provided that Plaintiff files a proof of service and a proposed form of order at least
three days prior to the return date.

. If Plaintiff has not already done so, a proposed form of order addressing the relief sought
on the return date must be submitted via ECOURTS to the Court no later than three (3)
days before the return date.

. Defendant take notice that Plaintiff has filed a lawsuit against you in the Superior Court of
New Jersey. The Verified Complaint attached to this Order to Show Cause states the basis

of the lawsuit. If you dispute this complaint, you, or your attorney, must file a written



[ ]

[X]
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10.

answer to the complaint and proof of service within 35 days from the day of service of this
Order to Show Cause; not counting the day you received it.

These documents must be filed via ECOURTS with the Clerk of the Superior Court in the
county listed above. A directory of these offices is available in the Civil Division
Management  Office in the county listed above and online at
njcourts.gov/forms/10153_deptyclerklawref.pdf. Include a $175 filing fee. You must also
send a copy of your Answer to Plaintiff’s attorney whose name and address appear above.
A telephone call will not protect your rights; you must file and serve your Answer (with
the fee) or judgment may be entered against you by default. Please note: opposition to the
Order to Show Cause is not an Answer, and you must file both. Please note further: if you
do not file and serve an Answer within 35 days of this Order, the Court may enter a
default against you for the relief Plaintiff demands.

If you cannot afford an attorney, you may call the Legal Services office in the county in
which you live or the Legal Services of New Jersey Statewide Hotline at 1-888-LSNJ-
LAW (1- 888-576-5529). If you do not have an attorney and are not eligible for free legal
assistance you may obtain a referral to an attorney by calling one of the Lawyer Referral
Services. A directory with contact information for local Legal Services Offices and Lawyer
Referral Services is available in the Civil Division Management Office in the county listed
above and online at njcourts.gov/forms/10153_deptyclerklawref.pdf.

The Court will entertain argument, but not testimony, on the return date of the Order to
Show Cause, unless the Court and parties are advised to the contrary no later than three

(3) days before the return date.

ORDERED, that a copy of this Order shall be deemed served upon uploading to eCourts.

/s/ Robert J. Mega
HON. ROBERT J. MEGA, P.J.Ch.

Opposed

Unopposed

See Statement of Reasons attached.
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Statement of Reasons

Presently before the Court is Plaintiffs Alan R. Levy, Esq. and Lisa S. Vandever-Levy’s
(“Plaintiffs”) Order to Show Cause with temporary restraints pursuant to Rule 4:52, against

Defendants Tom O’Reilly, Joanna Papadakis, and Bill Tomkiewicz (“Defendants”) seeking to:

e Enjoin Defendants from violating Plaintiffs’ right to engage in free speech activity under
Article 1, Paragraphs 6, 7, and 18 of the Constitution of the State of New Jersey, on the
online Facebook Group known as Rahway Community Voice pending the entry of final
judgment;

e Compel Defendants to restore Plaintiffs’ access to the online Facebook Group known as
Rahway Community Voice;

¢ Enjoining Defendants from banning and/or blocking Plaintiffs from the online Facebook
Group known as Rahway Community Voice pending the entry of final judgment; and

¢ Enjoining Defendants from deleting and/or removing any comments or posts written by
Plaintiffs in support of their right to engage in free speech activity under Article 1,
Paragraphs 6, 7, and 18 of the Constitution of the State of New Jersey, on the online
Facebook Group known as Rahway Community Voice pending the entry of final judgment;

e Reasonable attorneys’ fees and legal expenses; and

e Any such other relief that the Court determines is equitable and just.

Plaintiffs’ Position

Plaintiffs assert they are politically active constituents of the City of Rahway and have been
active participants in a social media “Facebook Group” known as Rahway Community Voice
(“RCV”). RCV has nearly 20,000 members and provides Rahway residents with a space to discuss
various public issues and topics. Plaintiff asserts that RCV is owned and operated by Defendants
Tom O’Reilly, Joanna Papadakis, and Bill Tomkiewicz (“Defendants™). Plaintiffs assert that
Defendants all serve as public officials within the City of Rahway.

Plaintiffs assert that, while RCV is owned and operated by private individuals, the State of
New Jersey has long held that a person’s Constitutional rights of free speech can be enforced

against private entities that engage in unreasonable and viewpoint-based censorship in private
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settings that hold themselves out as a “public square.” Plaintiffs assert that the main purpose of
their action is to assert that if the New Jersey State Constitution holds a private shopping mall or
gated community cannot ban people/speech based on the content of their speech, that protection
should also apply to a private social media “public square.” Plaintiffs assert that, in creating RCV,
Defendants invited the community to come into the “public square” to discuss political issues

concerning the City of Rahway.!

Plaintiffs assert that the law in this matter is clear, if you hold your private property out as
a “public square,” any time, manner, or place speech restrictions you impose must be reasonable
and content-neutral so that those restrictions are not enforced differently based upon the viewpoint
of the speech being regulated. Plaintiffs assert that RCV was created for the very purpose of public

free expression.’

Plaintiffs assert that RCV has rules for proper conduct of RCV members regarding political
comments, however, the rules are overbroad, vague, and contradictory. Plaintiffs assert that these
rules have been enforced by Defendants in an arbitrary and capricious manner. On May 16, 2024,
Plaintiff Vandever-Levy posted a comment to RCV and other social media groups sharing copies
of sample ballots for the upcoming June 4, 2024 Primary Election for Rahway City Counsel.
Plaintiffs assert that, though Plaintiff Vandever-Levy was a candidate for this election, she made
no reference to herself or other candidates so that she could not be accused of “promoting” or
“bashing” any candidate or party. Plaintiffs assert that Defendants quickly deleted Plaintiff
Vandever-Levy’s comment and suspended her from any participation in RCV until after the June

4, 2024 Primary Election.

Plaintiffs assert that Defendant O’Reilly has a long history of disregarding RCV’s own
rules and enforces the rules in an arbitrary and capricious manner. Plaintiffs assert that Defendant

O’Reilly is allowed to promote or bash whichever politicians he chooses. Plaintiffs assert that

! The rules for the page outline that not all political speech will be allowed, and individuals can even be banned
/removed from the group for certain political posts that appear to be promoting or bashing one political candidate or
party.

2 There are restrictions on the page about what can/cannot be said, and what will/will not be tolerated. Plaintiffs are
free to express their opinions on their own pages and other group pages, their intent on doing so in this particular
group appears to be an attempt to use the Court to get back at Defendants.






